UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 17, 2022

| Bristow Group Inc. | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in | Its Charter) | | | | |
| Delaware | 1-35701 | 72-1455213 | | | | |
| (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) | (Commission File Number) | (IRS Employer Identification No.) | | | | |
| 3151 Briarpark Drive, Suite 700, Houston, Texas | | 77042 | | | | |
| (Address of Principal Executive Offices) | | (Zip Code) | | | | |
| Registrant's telephone number, including area code | | (713) 267-7600 | | | | |
| | Not Applicable | | | | | |
| (For | mer Name or Former Address, if Changed S | Since Last Report) | | | | |
| Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is i Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under th Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru | r the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) e Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) ale 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Cl | · // | | | | |
| Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). En | 1 1 | of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the | | | | |
| If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of | | nded transition period for complying with any new or revised financial | | | | |
| Title of each class | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered | | | | |
| Common Stock | VTOL | NYSE | | | | |
| Common Stock | VIOL | NYSE | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On June 17, 2022, Bristow Group Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing that an independent Wall Street equity research analyst firm, The Benchmark Company, has initiated coverage on the Company. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information furnished pursuant to Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, and shall not be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

| Item 9.01 | Financial Statements and Exhibits. |
|--------------|---|
| (d) Exhibits | |
| Exhibit No. | Description of Exhibit |
| 99.1 | Press Release, dated June 17, 2022 |
| 104 | Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document. |

Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BRISTOW GROUP INC.

Date: June 17, 2022 By: /s/ Crystal L. Gordon

Crystal L. Gordon Senior Vice President, General Counsel, Head of Government Affairs, and Corporate Secretary



Bristow Announces Initiation of Equity Analyst Coverage by The Benchmark Company

HOUSTON, June 17, 2022 – Bristow Group Inc. (NYSE: VTOL), the world's leading global provider of innovative and sustainable vertical flight solutions, today announced that an independent Wall Street equity research analyst firm, The Benchmark Company, has initiated coverage on the Company with initial "Buy" recommendations.

About Bristow Group

Bristow Group Inc. is the leading global provider of innovative and sustainable vertical flight solutions. Bristow primarily provides aviation services to a broad base of major integrated, national and independent offshore energy companies. Bristow provides commercial search and rescue (SAR) services in several countries and public sector SAR services in the United Kingdom (U.K.) on behalf of the Maritime & Coastguard Agency (MCA). Additionally, the Company offers ad hoc helicopter and fixed wing transportation services.

Bristow currently has customers in Australia, Brazil, Canada, Chile, the Dutch Caribbean, Guyana, India, Mexico, the Netherlands, Nigeria, Norway, Spain, Suriname, Trinidad, the U.K. and the U.S. To learn more, visit our website at www.bristowgroup.com.

Investors
Bristow Group Inc.
Jennifer Whalen
+1 713.369.4692
InvestorRelations@bristowgroup.com

Media
Bristow Group Inc.
Adam Morgan
+1 832.783.7927
Adam.morgan@bristowgroup.com